
FOR MEETING OF: JUNE 26, 2019 
 CASE NO.:  VAR-SI19-01 

 
 

TO: HEARINGS OFFICER 
 
FROM: LISA ANDERSON-OGILVIE, AICP, DEPUTY COMMUNITY 

DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR AND PLANNING ADMINISTRATOR 
 
SUBJECT: SIGN VARIANCE AND SIGN PERMIT CASE NO. VAR-SI19-01;  

5090 COMMERCIAL ST SE - 97306;  
 AMANDA NO.: 18-124770-SA & 19-109437-SI & 19-110750-SI 
 
REQUEST 
 
Summary: A request for two sign permits and a sign variance to allow construction of 
two freestanding vehicle viewing signs 13.7 square feet in size. 
 
Request: A consolidated request including a Sign Variance and two Sign Permits to 
allow two additional vehicle viewing signs permitted under SRC 900.200(c)(2)(D) for use 
as pre-sell menu boards in the drive-through lanes of an existing eating and drinking 
establishment. The subject property is approximately .95 acres in size, zoned CR 
(Retail Commercial) and located within the South Gateway Overlay Zone, and located 
at 5090 Commercial Street SE – 97306 (Marion County Assessors Map and Tax lot 
number: 083W14BB / 01703). 
 
OWNER/APPLICANT: Archland Property I, LLC c/o McDonald’s Corporation 

 Archland Property I, LLC members include: 
Corporation Service Company and Gold W Investors 
Business Trust 

Pro Enterprises, LLC 

 Pro Enterprises, LLC members include: Jill Seaman-
Pollard, Alyssa Burgess, and Melanie Pollard 

 
AGENT:   Mark Shipman, Saalfeld Griggs Lawyers 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Based on the Facts and Findings presented in this staff report, staff recommends the 
Hearings Officer DENY the request for a Sign Variance and Sign Permit to allow two 
additional vehicle viewing signs for use as pre-sell menu boards in the drive-through 
lanes of an existing eating and drinking establishment located at 5090 Commercial 
Street SE.  
 
BACKGROUND 
 
On December 21, 2018, Mark Shipman, Saalfeld Griggs Lawyers, filed sign variance 
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and sign permit applications on behalf of the applicants and property owners, Archland 
Property I, LLC and Pro Enterprises, LLC with a request to install two pre-sell menu 
board signs in the drive-through lane for an existing McDonald’s restaurant for property 
zoned CR (Retail Commercial) and located within the South Gateway Overlay Zone. A 
vicinity map of the property is included as Attachment A. 
 
SRC 900.200(c)(2)(D) allows one vehicle viewing sign with a display surface not 
exceeding 32 square feet in size, located on a vehicle accessway adjacent to a building 
or on the building, and intended to be seen by a person doing business from the vehicle 
accessway while the person is within the person’ motor vehicle. No more than one 
vehicle viewing sign is allowed per vehicle accessway. The existing eating and drinking 
use is developed with two drive-through lanes, each drive-through lane currently has 
one menu board (vehicle viewing sign), approximately 19.3 square feet in size, and one 
pre-sell menu board (vehicle viewing sign), approximately 11 square feet in size. The 
pre-sell signs are non-permitted and exist in violation of the sign code. The applicant is 
requesting a sign variance to replace the two existing non-compliant pre-sell menu 
boards with two new electronic display vehicle viewing signs approximately 13.7 square 
feet in size.  
 
In November 2012, City Council directed staff to conduct community outreach and 
research possible amendments to Salem Revised Code (SRC) Chapter 900 (Sign 
Code) related to the increased square footage and overall number of vehicle viewing 
signs, commonly referred to as menu boards and often used by fast food restaurants. 
The full report is included as Attachment D. As a result of this outreach effort, staff 
proposed a modest increase to the display area of menu board signs from 24 square 
foot maximum display surface to 32 square feet.  This amendment was recommended 
to reduce the amount of time customers spend in the drive-through lane and to minimize 
the traffic hazard of vehicles that could extend into areas not designated for a drive-
through. The increase in square footage allowed for vehicle viewing signs was amended 
and approved by City Council in 2014 pursuant to CA14-05. Consideration was also 
given to increase the number of vehicle viewing signs that could be allowed per drive-
through lane, however this was not pursued due to lack of public support.  
 
The public hearing before the City of Salem Hearings Officer is scheduled for June 26, 
2019, at 5:30 p.m. in the Council Chambers, Room 240, Civic Center, located at 555 
Liberty Street SE. A request for comments was sent to surrounding property owners on 
May 29, 2019. Public hearing notice was also posted on the property by the applicant 
on June 14, 2019, 12 days prior to the hearing, pursuant to SRC requirements. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant is requesting a sign variance and two sign permits to allow two vehicle 
viewing signs approximately 13.7 square feet in size to be constructed in each drive-
through lane for use a pre-sell menu boards. The business has two existing menu board 
signs permitted under SRC 900.200(c)(2)(D) that would remain in each of the two drive-
through lanes. The variance is requested because SRC 900.200(c)(2)(D) allows only 
one vehicle viewing sign for each lane. 
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SUMMARY OF RECORD 
 
The following items are submitted to the record and are available upon request: All 
materials submitted by the applicant, including any applicable professional studies such 
as traffic impact analysis, geologic assessments, and stormwater reports; any materials 
and comments from public agencies, City departments, neighborhood associations, and 
the public; and all documents referenced in this report. 
 
APPLICANT'S STATEMENT 
 
The applicant's written statement (Attachment B) and proposed sign plans 
(Attachment C) are attached and made a part of the staff report. 
 
FACTS AND FINDINGS 
 
1.  Salem Area Comprehensive Plan (SACP) designation 

 
The Salem Area Comprehensive Plan (SACP) map designation for the subject 
property is "Commercial.” The subject property is within the Urban Growth 
Boundary and is located inside the Urban Service Area. 
 

2.  Zoning and Surrounding Land Uses 
 
The subject property is zoned CR (Retail Commercial) and is located within the 
South Gateway Overlay Zone.  
 
The zoning and uses of surrounding properties includes: 
 
North: CR (Retail Commercial) – Shopping complex 
South: Across Barnes Avenue SE – CR (Retail Commercial) – Dutch Bros. 

Coffee and Portland General Electric Substation  
East: CR (Retail Commercial) – Shopping complex 
West: Across Commercial Street SE – CR (Retail Commercial) – 

Shopping complex 
 

3. Site Analysis 
 
The subject property is approximately 0.95 acres in size and has frontage along 
Commercial Street SE which is designated as a Major Arterial Street on the 
Salem Transportation System Plan (TSP), and along Barnes Avenue SE which is 
designated as a Collector Street on the TSP. The signs will be located near the 
entrances to each of the two provided drive-through lanes near the northwest 
portion of the lot.  
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4. Neighborhood and Citizen Comments 

 
Notice of the application was sent to the South Gateway Neighborhood 
Association (SGNA), and all property owners of record within 250 feet of the 
subject property. At the time of this staff report, no comments have been 
received from SGNA or surrounding property owners. 

 
5. City Department and Public Agency Comments 

 
The Building and Safety Division reviewed the proposal and indicated no 
concerns. 
 

6. Sign Variance Applicability – SRC Chapter 900 
 
SRC 900.040(a) provides that sign variances may be granted to the height and 
display surface standards, to increase the number of allowed signs, to allow 
relocation of a sign, and to allow structural alterations to a sign. 
 
A sign variance shall not provide for any of the following: 

a) To allow a sign prohibited by SRC 900.020 (Prohibited Signs). 
b) To decrease a setback or special setback. 
c) To allow placement of a sign in a vision clearance area. 
d) To allow structural alterations to a non-conforming or non-complying sign. 
e) To authorize a sign not otherwise permitted on the property for which the 

variance is sought. 
f) To allow any sign other than those specifically allowed by this Chapter. 
g) To modify the display and brightness regulations for electronic display 

signs established by SRC 900.090. 
 

7. Analysis of Sign Variance Criteria – SRC Chapter 900 
 

Pursuant to SRC 900.040(d), an application for a sign variance shall be granted if 
the following criteria are met: 
 
Criterion 1: 
 
Compliance with the applicable standard would create an unnecessary hardship 
due to unique or unusual physical conditions of the property over which the 
applicant has no control, such as topography and lot shape, which are not 
present on other properties in the vicinity that have the same zone designation; 
the hardship does not result from actions of the applicant, owner, or previous 
owners of the property; and the sign variance is limited to the minimum 
reasonably necessary to alleviate the problem created by the unique or unusual 
physical conditions. 
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Applicant’s Finding: The complete written statement provided by the applicant 
is included in this report as Attachment B. In summary, the hardship and 
practical difficulties identified by the applicant relate to the corner location of the 
restaurant, the nature of the business, and the existing double tandem queuing 
lanes to service customers. The applicant argues the additional signage is 
needed to alleviate excessive queuing into the adjacent shopping area located 
behind the restaurant.  

 
Staff Finding:  The subject property is approximately 0.95 acres in size and is 
developed similarly to other lots along the Commercial Street SE corridor. The 
property has frontage along two streets, Commercial Street SE and Barnes 
Avenue SE. The subject property and neighboring commercial properties are 
generally flat. Adjacent eating and drinking establishments developed with drive-
through lanes are located on similar-sized lots and have similar lot coverages. 
The proposed pre-sell menu board signs would be located near the entrance of 
each of the two drive-through lanes, which are located near the site’s access 
from Commercial Street SE. The proposed signs are approximately 13.7 square 
feet in size, which is less than the 32 square foot maximum size for a vehicle 
viewing sign.  
 
SRC 900.200(c)(2)(D) allows one vehicle viewing sign for an individual business, 
located on a vehicle accessway adjacent to a building or on the building, and 
intended to be seen by a person doing business from the vehicle accessway 
while the person is within the person's motor vehicle. Each drive-through lane 
has one menu board (vehicle viewing sign), which is permitted under SRC 
900.200(c)(2)(D). The variance request is to add one additional pre-sell menu 
board (vehicle viewing sign) to each lane.  
 
The applicant’s statement indicates that the lot’s corner location, the nature of the 
business, and the existing double tandem queuing lanes necessitate additional 
signage to aid the efficient movement of vehicles through the subject property. 
The nature of the business and the double drive-through lanes are not unique 
physical conditions of the property to which the applicant has no control. These 
conditions described by the applicant refer to the existing site characteristics from 
when this eating and drinking use was originally developed in 2002. Efficiencies 
of the site layout was under the control of the applicant when developing the site, 
any hardship resulting from the layout of the site would be a result of the actions 
of the applicant, and not due to unique or unusual physical conditions of the 
property, therefore, the applicant does not adequately address this approval 
criterion. 
 
Staff also finds that the applicant did not adequately demonstrate how the corner 
lot condition creates a hardship that necessitates increased signage. There are 
two fast-food restaurants in the vicinity developed with drive-through lanes that 
are also located on corner lots. The Arby’s located at 4990 Commercial Street 
SE and Carl’s Jr. located at 1450 Baxter Road are developed on lots smaller in 



Sign Variance and Sign Permit Case No. 19-01 
Hearings Officer Meeting of June 26, 2019 
Page 6 
 

lot size than the subject property. The applicant has not addressed how the 
subject property features unique conditions that add to the congestion of the 
drive-through on the subject property. Staff finds that there are no unusual or 
unique conditions of the lot that necessitate additional signage.  

 
Criterion 2: 
 
The sign variance is necessary to permit signage comparable with other 
properties in the vicinity that have the same zone designation. 
 
Applicant’s Finding: The complete written statement provided by the applicant 
is included in this report as Attachment B. Commercial zones generally allow for 
more signage than what is permitted for businesses in other zones. In summary, 
the applicant states that the pre-sell boards will replace existing signage on the 
subject property which was determined permissible in the past. While other 
neighboring businesses do not provide customers with the same number of 
sings, the applicant claims that the businesses do not provide the same in-
vehicle service that is provided on the subject property. 
 
Staff Finding: Properties along the Commercial Street SE corridor located south 
of Kuebler Boulevard SE, including the subject property, are located within the 
boundaries of the South Gateway Overlay Zone, and are primarily zoned CR 
(Retail Commercial). There are many retail businesses and eating and drinking 
establishments in the vicinity. Comparable fast food restaurants with drive-
through lanes in the vicinity include Arby’s and Carl’s Jr. which have been 
mentioned previously, and Burger King, which is located at 5145 Commercial 
Street SE. 

 
As mentioned earlier in this report, the Arby’s and Carl’s Jr. restaurants in the 
vicinity are developed on corner lots. The Arby’s drive-through features a menu 
board and a customer order display with a canopy. Carl’s Jr’s drive-through 
contains a menu board sign and several temporary promotional signs which are 
visible from the right-of-way. Burger King has three directional signs, one 
clearance bar with a customer order display, one pre-sell menu board, and one 
menu board located near the drive-through lane. The pre-sell board at Burger 
King is not digital and it is not visible from the public right-of-way. With the 
exception of customer order displays, there are no electronic display menu board 
signs present at these neighboring fast-food restaurants.  
 
Staff was unable to find any issued permits for the existing non-compliant pre-sell 
menu board signs for the subject property, or any other evidence to support the 
applicant’s claim that the existing pre-sell menu boards are permissible. The sign 
code has allowed only one vehicle viewing sign per vehicle accessway since 
before this McDonald’s was constructed in 2002, these signs exist as non-
compliant signs under current code. The applicant states that these signs were 
previously allowed. Non-illuminated signs not visible from a public sidewalk, 
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street, highway, or alley are exempted from sign permit requirements listed under 
SRC 900.030. However, these signs are visible from the right-of-way abutting 
Commercial Street SE, and would not qualify for the exemptions found in SRC 
900.030. The existence of these signs on the subject property does not justify the 
variance request to replace the signs with new electronic display signs. As 
described in the applicant’s written statement, this McDonald’s location has more 
signs than neighboring businesses in the vicinity. The electronic display feature 
and overall number of signs existing on the property is not in character with 
signage of comparable uses in the vicinity. Therefore, the sign variance is not 
necessary to permit signage comparable with other properties in the vicinity with 
the same zone designation. 

 
Criterion 3: 
 
The sign variance will not adversely affect the function or appearance of the 
development and use of the property and surrounding properties. 
 
Applicant’s Finding: The complete written statement provided by the applicant 
is included in this report as Attachment B. In summary, the applicant argues the 
proposed signs will help to improve the function of the business by alleviating 
queuing congestion and providing an updated aesthetic for the recently 
remodeled restaurant. The digital pre-sell menu board signs will replace the 
existing non-digital pre-sell menu board signs, therefore there will be no adverse 
effect resulting from the approved variance request. The applicant also states 
that the proposed signs are internal to the subject property and will not impact 
the function or appearance of the surrounding properties.   
 
Staff Finding: The variance request is to allow two additional pre-sell menu 
board signs to be located near the two drive-through entrances of the business.  
According to the site plan, there are seven other existing signs located in this 
area of the site, including two menu boards for each lane, two customer order 
displays, and three directional signs.   
 
The proposed digital signs will replace existing non-compliant non-digital pre-sell 
signs located on the subject property. Part of the signage updates for the 
business also includes the construction of two digital menu boards permitted 
outright under SRC 900.200(c)(2)(D) to replace the non-digital menu boards. The 
sign code does not require special illumination standards for vehicle viewing 
signs, except that they must meet the general illumination standards for 
electronic display signs otherwise permitted under SRC Chapter 900. The 
applicant has indicated that these digital signs are being constructed to improve 
the aesthetics of the site and to improve employee safety by eliminating the need 
to manually adjust the signs located near the vehicle circulation area and drive-
through lane.  
 
While the proposed signs are located near the interior of the lot,  the signs will be 
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visible from the public right-of-way abutting Commercial Street SE, the additional 
illumination and overall number of freestanding signs proliferates sign clutter on 
the subject property. The applicant has not addressed potential impacts resulting 
from an increased number of illuminated signs on the subject property. Staff finds 
that allowing the additional digital signs will adversely affect the appearance of 
the development site. 

 
Criterion 4: 
 
The sign variance will not impose limitations on other properties and signage in 
the area, including signage that would be allowed on adjacent properties. 
 
Applicant’s Finding: In summary, the applicant argues that the proposed signs 
will replace the existing signs on the subject property and will not impose 
additional restrictions on adjacent properties.  
 
Staff Finding: If granted, the sign variance to allow construction of two additional 
vehicle viewing signs permitted by SRC Chapter 900, would not limit allowed 
signage for other buildings on the subject property or the allowed signage for 
adjacent properties. 
 

8. Analysis of Sign Permit Approval Criteria – SRC Chapter 900 
 
SRC Chapter 900.025(d) provides that an application for a sign permit shall be 
granted if the following criteria are met: 
 
Criterion 1: 
 
The sign meets the requirements of SRC Chapter 56. 
 
Staff Finding: Freestanding signs less than 7 feet in height do not require a 
building permit. The proposed vehicle viewing signs are approximately 6 feet in 
height, building permits and engineering is not a requirement for the proposed 
signs. 
 
Criterion 2: 
 
The sign is allowed in the zone. 
 
Staff Finding: One Vehicle viewing sign is permitted in the CR zone. The 
variance request is to increase the number of allowed vehicle viewing signs 
above the number of signs allowed, which is not permitted in the zone.  
 
Criterion 3: 
 
The sign will not interfere with the use of any public right-of-way, other public 
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easements, or other publicly owned property. 
 
Staff Finding: No evidence has been presented that the sign will interfere with 
use of the public right-of-way, public easements or other publicly owned property. 
 
Criterion 4: 
 
The sign conforms to all the applicable standards in this Chapter. 

 
Staff Finding: SRC 900.200(c)(2)(D) allows one vehicle viewing sign for an 
individual business, located on a vehicle accessway adjacent to a building or on 
the building, and intended to be seen by a person doing business from the 
vehicle accessway while the person is within the person's motor vehicle. The 
display surface of the vehicle viewing sign shall not exceed 32 square feet. If 
granted the variance request will allow the construction of one additional vehicle 
viewing sign per drive-through lane resulting in the allowance of two additional 
signs. If approved, the applicant will be required to submit electrical permits for 
the proposed digital signs. No electrical permits have been submitted to date. 
The proposed vehicle viewing signs comply with all other standards of SRC 
Chapter 900. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Based on the Facts and Findings presented in this staff report, staff recommends the 
Hearings Officer DENY the request for a Sign Variance and Sign Permit to allow two 
additional vehicle viewing signs permitted under SRC 900.200(c)(2)(D) for use as pre-
sell menu boards in the drive-through lanes of an existing eating and drinking 
establishment for property approximately .95 acres in size, zoned CR (Retail 
Commercial) and located within the South Gateway Overlay Zone, and located at 5090 
Commercial Street SE – 97306. 
 
Attachments: A. Vicinity Map 
 B. Applicant’s Statement 
 C. Plans 
 D.  City Council staff report dated May 27, 2014 
 
 
Application Deemed Complete Date: May 8, 2019 
State Mandated Decision Date:  September 5, 2019    
 
Prepared by: Hayley Feightner, Planner I 
 
G:\CD\PLANNING\CASE APPLICATION Files 2011-On\VARIANCE\2019\Staff Reports & Decisions\VAR-SI19-01.hef.docx 
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SIGN VARIANCE

WRITTEN STATEMENT

REAL PROPERTY OWNER:

Archland Property 1, LLC
c/o McDonald's Corporation (36-0282)
110 N Carpenter St
Chicago, IL 60607

RESTAURANT OWNER/APPLICANT:
Pro Enterprises, L. L.C.
279119th St SE
Salem, OR 97302

APPLICANT'S REPRESENTATIVE:

Mark D. Shioman

Saalfeld Griggs PC
Park Place, Suite 200

250 Church Street SE
Salem, OR 97301

SUBJECT PROPERTY INFORMATION:

The subject property is located at 5090 Commercial Street Southeast and is most commonly known as
the McDonald's Restaurant located at the corner of Kuebler Boulevard and Commercial Street

Southeast, as set forth in Marion County Assessor's Map 08-3W-14BB, Tax Lot 1703, depicted in the
attached Exhibit "A" (herein the "Subject Property"}. The Subject Property is zoned Commercial Retail
(CR) by the City of Salem (the "City") and is located within the South Gateway Overlay Zone. The
properties to the north, south, east and west are all zoned CR. The signs currently located on the Subject
Property have become outdated, use inefficient fluorescent bulbs, and require McDonald's employees
to manually adjust the signs putting them in unnecessary danger of being hit by an unobservant driver.

PROPOSAL:

l"l
Applicant is proposing to place two (2) approximately fifty-three and one eighth inch (53 ̂  ") by seventy-
one and one-half inch (71 ̂ ") pre-sell signs and two (2) approximately fifty-eight-inch (58") by seventy-

one and one-half inch (71 ^") menu board signs along the drive thru entrance of the McDonald's

Restaurant (the "Restaurant"} on the Subject Property. See Exhibit "B" (Approximate Specifications of
New Signs). These signs comply with McDonald's Corporations signage requirements, will better
complement the Subject Property and the recently remodeled restaurant. Together, these signs will
replace the Restaurant's current drive thru signage with smaller, digital signs. This request is akin to that
of expanding a non-conforming use, as the Restaurant currently has similar signage for each drive thru
lane. See Exhibit "C' (Pictures of Existing Signage). Replacing the current signs with the proposed signs
will provide a much-needed update to the aesthetics of the Subject Property as well as making the signs
more energy efficient and programmable from within the Restaurant itself. This will increase efficiency

SIGN VARIANCE WRITTEN STATEMENT [ARCHLAND PROPERTY;, LLC& PRO ENTERPRISES, L. L. C.) 1
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of the drive thru and improve the safety of the Restaurant's employees as the proposed signs will
replace signs that currently must be updated by hand at several points throughout the day. In addition,
the proposed signs use LED bulbs, which are more energy efficient than the current signs which are
backlit by fluorescent light.

VARIANCE REQUEST:

Applicant requests a variance ofSalem Revised Code (SRC) 900.200(b)(l), which states in relevant part:

SRC 900.200 - Permanent signs in Central Business District (CB), Retail Commercial (CR), and
General Commercial (CG) Zones.

The following permanent signs are allowed in the Central Business District (CB), Retail
Commercial (CR), and General Commercial (CG)Zones.

(b) Permanent signs for businesses. Unless the business is located in a shopping center or
office complex, a business may have the following signs:

(1) One freestanding sign, one projecting sign, one roof sign, or one wall sign on each
building frontage. When the business is located on a corner lot, only one freestanding
sign shall be allowed.

(A) Freestanding signs.

(i) Height. The height of a freestanding sign shall not exceed 20 feet for up to
the first 100 feet of street front property line, plus an additional one foot in
height for each 20 feet of street front property line over 100 feet, with a
maximum height not exceeding 30 feet.

(ii) Area. The display surface of a freestanding sign shall not exceed one square
foot per linear foot of street front property line up to the first 100 square
feet of display surface, plus an additional one-quarter square foot of
display surface for each additional one foot of street front property line
over 100 feet, with a maximum display surface not exceeding 150 square
feet.

Applicant proposes the installation of four (4) free standing signs on the Subject Property, one pre-sell
sign, and one menu sign for each drive-thru on the Subject Property. The Applicant therefore requests a
variance to the maximum freestanding sign (one per property) requirements in SRC 900.200(b)(l). The
proposed signage does not exceed the maximum height or area requirements in SRC
900. 200(b)(l)(A)(i)(ii).

VARIANCE CRITERIA:

Pursuant to SRC 900.040(d), a sign variance shall be granted if the following criteria are met:

(d) Criteria. An application for a sign variance shall be granted if the following criteria are
met:

SIGN VARIANCE WRITTEN STATEMENT {ARCHLAND PROPERnl, LLC& PRO ENTERPRISES, L. LC.)
28757 12/20/2018 (MDS/MYG:hst/rmg)
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(1) Compliance with the applicable standard would create an unnecessary hardship
due to unique or unusual physical conditions of the property over which the applicant
has no control, such as topography and lot shape, which are not present on other
properties in the vicinity that have the same zone designation; the hardship does not
result from actions of the applicant, owner, or previous owners of the property; and
the sign variance is limited to the minimum reasonably necessary to alleviate the
problem created by the unique or unusual physical conditions;

Proposed Finding: The Subject Property is currently operating as a McDonald's Restaurant and is located
within a commercial shopping center on the corner of Barnes Avenue SE and Commercial Street SE.
Given the location and nature of a fast food restaurant, two (2) vehicle (drive-thru) access lanes are
located along the northern face of the Restaurant and wrap around the western face of the Restaurant
to provide adequate vehicle queuing for each drive-thru lane. Due to the additional queuing lane, the
corner location of the Restaurant, and the nature of the business, additional signage on the Subject
Property is necessary for the efficient movement of vehicles through the Subject Property to avoid
excessive queuing into the adjacent shopping area. As pictured above, the City has allowed additional
signs of this nature on the Subject Property previously due to the needs and conditions of the Subject
Property. Applicant is confining its request to the minimum number of signs necessary to alleviate the
unusual conditions on the Subject Property. Additionally, the Applicant has provided proposed designs
that, while exceeding the permissible number of signs, they are within the limitations for the permissible
(area) square footage for signs on the Subject Property.

(2) The sign variance is necessary to permit signage comparable with other
properties in the vicinity that have the same zone designation;

Proposed Finding: Commercial Street SE is designated as a major arterial in the Salem Transportation
System Plan. Most properties located along the Commercial Street corridor have a CR (Retail
Commercial) or other commercial zoning designation which anticipates the need for additional signage
along the corridor, including within the Subject Property's CR zone. The requested variance will simply
allow for the replacement of the existing signage on the Subject Property; this signage request is one
that the City deemed to be appropriate for the area in the past. While other businesses in the general
vicinity do not have the same number of signs, these neighboring businesses do not provide customers
with the same in-vehicle service that is provided on the Subject Property.

(3) The sign variance will not adversely affect the function or appearance of the
development and use of the property and surrounding properties; and

Proposed Finding: As discussed above, the proposed signage will help to improve the function of the
vehicle accessways on the Subject Property, thus reducing unnecessary queuing on the adjacent
commercial properties. As previously stated, the proposed signage wilt replace existing signs on the
Subject Property meaning that there will not be an adverse impact on the function or appearance for
the surrounding properties. The proposed signs are internal to the Subject Property and will not
adversely affect the function or appearance of the development and use of the Subject Property and
surrounding properties. All of the properties in the surrounding area are developed for retail
commercial uses. Further, the proposed signs will be updated to provide a more up to date aesthetic for
the Restaurant, improving the appearance of the Subject Property and thus the surrounding area.
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(4) The sign variance will not impose limitations on other properties and signage in
the area, including signage that would be allowed on adjacent properties.

Proposed Finding: As previously noted, the proposed signs will replace existing signs on the Subject
Property. The proposed signs with will not impose additional restrictions on adjacent properties.

CONCLUSION:

Applicant has demonstrated that it satisfies the variance criteria and respectfully requests approval of
the requested variance to Section 900. 200(b)(l) of the Salem Revised Code.
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EXHIBIT A
DEPICTION OF SUBJECT PROPERTf'

(SEE ATTACHED)
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EXHIBIT B
APPROXIMATE SPECIFICATIONS OF NEW SIGNS

(SEE ATTACHED)
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EXHIBIT C
PICTURES OF EXISTING SlGNAGE
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Mays, 2019

Saalfeld
Griggs

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL: Planning@cityofsalem.net, HFeightner@cityofsalem.net

Original tofoilow via hand deiivery

Hayley Feightner, Planner I

City of Salem

Community Development Department

555 Liberty St. SE, Room 305

Salem, OR 97301

RE; Response to Incomplete Letter for 5090 Commercial Street SE

Your File Nos: 1S-124770-SA (Sign Variance Application)

Our File No: 28757

Hayley:

This letter and the attachments hereto are intended to be our response on behalf of Pro-Enterprises,

L.L.C. and Archland Property I, LLC (the "Applicant') \A/ith respect to your Incomplete Application Letter

dated December 28, 2018 regarding the property listed above. The Applicant is applying for this variance
to install two (2) pre-sell boards.

You requested that the Applicant provide additional information regarding the following items: 1)
Authority to Sign, 2) Sign Permit Application and Fees, 3) Site Plan, 4) Proposed Sign Plan, and S) Existing
Sign Plan.

Authority To Sign

The application was signed by Lorraine Fortelka on behalf of Archland Property I., LLC. Ms. Fortelka's
title and position with the McDonald's Corporation is following:

Lorraine Fortelka, Senior Counsel

McDonald's Corporation

110 N. Carpenter Street

Chicago, IL 60607-2101

Telephone: (847) 848-5752

e-mail: lorraine.fortelka@us.mcd.com

A Member of LEGUS, an International Network of Law Firms.

Park Place, Suite 200

250 Church Street SE

Salem, Oregon 97301

Post Office Box 470

Salem, Oregon 97308

tel 503.399.1070

fax 503.371.2927

www.sglaw.com



May 8, 2019

Hayley Feightner, Planner I

Page 2

We have worked with Ms. Fortelka with respect to other McDonald's properties in the past and can
attest to the fact that as a senior attorney with the McDonald's Corporation, she is authorized to sign on
behalf of Archland Property I, LLC.

Sign Permit Application and Permit Fees

The sign permits, and associated application fees were submitted by Advanced Electric Signs Inc., a
Washington corporation hired by the McDonald's Corporation's sign contractor under separate
correspondence. Permit 19-109437-SI and 19-110750-SI are attached hereto as Exhibit "A."

Site Plan

Attached herein as Exhibit "B."

Proposed Sign Plan

Attached please find the proposed cut sheet containing the specifications for the pre-sell boards, herein

as Exhibit "C." This document shows overall height and construction type, specific sign dimensions, and

illumination type. The overall height of the pre-sell/browse boards is S'll^"; the width is 2'5^"; the
3

pre-sell boards will be mounted to a fabricated steel column and will sit 1'9 off the ground.

Existing Sign Plan

The previous signage consisted of static boards, with the primary menu board measuring almost twice
the size as the new menu board, the previous menu board had to be manually rotated throughout the
day requiring the employees to leave the safety of the restaurant building to ensure customers would be
able to view the proper menus at the corresponding times of day. We have provided a comparison
showing the previous sign standard and the new signage which will improve the restaurants drive thru
service, provide digital menus that can be adjusted automatically, and keep employees within the safety
of the building while decreasing the amount of signage on the property. That comparison is attached
herein as Exhibit "D."

Pursuant to SRC 900.040(d) the Applicant has supplied necessary information to deem this application
complete. Please don't hesitate to follow up with me if you have any questions or concerns.

Sincerely

lARK D. Shipman

mshipman@sglaw.com

Voice Message #310

MDS:rmg

Enclosures

cc: Client

4816-6102-4644, v. 3



EXHIBIT D

SIGNAGE COMPARISON

New & Proposed Signage Standard

Standard Unit- 71.6" High

Front Back
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